

NO. 73459-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

DONALD BURDICK, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ROSENTHAL COLLINS GROUP, LLC
an Illinois limited liability corporation,

Defendant/Appellee

On review from the King County Superior Court
Case No. 12-2-28409-1 SEA (Hon. Douglass A. North)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Christian T. Kemnitz
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 W. Monroe St.
Chicago, Illinois 60661

Gavin W. Skok
RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, Washington 98154
Attorneys for Respondent

E
2013 OCT -7 PM 4:57
COURT REPORTER

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	1. Procedural Facts.....	4
	2. Facts in Support of Summary Judgment.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	11
	1. The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Appellants’ State Securities Claims Because RCG Did Not Participate or Aid in the “Sale” to Appellants.	11
	A. Appellants’ RCW 21.20.430(1) Claims Fail Because There Was No Evidence That RCG Acted as “Seller.”.....	12
	B. Appellants’ RCW 21.20.430(3) Claims Fail Because RCG Was Not a Securities Broker-Dealer for Villalba and Did Not Materially Aid in the Sales Transaction.	16
	C. The Ohio Securities Act Is Inapplicable Under Washington Choice of Law Rules.	20
	D. Appellants’ Ohio Securities Act Claims Fail Because There Is No Evidence That RCG “Participated or Aided” Villalba in “Making the Sale” of Securities.....	23
	a. The Ohio Court of Appeals’ Decision in <i>Wells Fargo v. Smith</i> Defeats Appellants’ Claims as a Matter of Law.	23
	i. RCG’s Alleged Failure to Discover Villalba’s Fraud Is Irrelevant.....	28
	ii. The Ohio Trial Court Orders Cited by Appellants Are	

	Neither Authoritative nor Persuasive.	30
2.	The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Appellant Goldberg’s State Securities Claims Because His Partnership Agreement with Villalba Was Not a Security.	32
3.	Appellants’ State Securities Claims Are Preempted by the CEA.....	34
4.	The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Appellants’ Negligence Claims Because RCG Owed Plaintiffs No Duty to Protect Them from Villalba’s Fraud.	38
	A. Appellants Had No Special Relationship with RCG.	38
	B. <i>Garrison v. SagePoint</i> Is Inapplicable Because Villalba Was Not an RCG Employee.	41
	C. CFTC Rule 166.3 and NFA Rules Do Not Require RCG to Supervise Customers to Protect Strangers.	43
5.	Appellants’ Challenge to the Trial Court’s Modified Protective Order Is Meritless.	46
	A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Norton</i> Compelled the Trial Court’s Decision.....	46
	i. Villalba’s Ponzi Scheme Was a “Suspicious Activity” That, If Discovered, Would Have Been Reported to FinCEN.	47
	ii. Section 1026.320(e) Does Not Protect Only SARs That Are <i>Required</i> to Be Filed with FinCEN.	48
	B. The Trial Court’s Modified Protective Order Afforded Appellants All the Discovery They Sought.	49
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	42
<i>As You Sow v. AIG Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	45
<i>Bache Halsey Stuart Shields, Inc. v. Erdos</i> , 35 Wn. App. 225 (1983)	22, 37, 38, 40
<i>Bear, Stearns & Co. v. Buehler</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	46
<i>Bennett v. Durham</i> , 683 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bennett v. E.F. Hutton Co., Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1547 (N.D. Ohio 1984).....	45
<i>Bjornson v. Conti-Commodity Services, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 51689 (Minn. App. May 24, 1988).....	39
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003)	12
<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449 (2011)	37
<i>Boomershine v. Lifetime Cap., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 54803 (Ohio App. Jan. 4, 2008)	29
<i>Bottom v. Bailey</i> , 767 S.E.2d 883 (N.C. App. 2014).....	42
<i>Brannon v. Rinzler</i> , 603 N.E.2d 1049 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	35, 36

<i>Brin v. Stuzman</i> , 89 Wn. App. 809 (1998)	15, 16
<i>Burdick v. Rosenthal Collins Group</i> , No. 1:11-cv-02571-SO, ECF No. 51 (N.D. Ohio July 27, 2012)	38
<i>Carlson v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 315 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2008 WL 9358563 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 23, 2008)	12
<i>de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Federated Mgt. Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 137 Ohio App. 3d 366 (2000)	28, 29
<i>First Am. Disc. Corp. v. Jacobs</i> , 756 N.E.2d 273 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	46
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658 (1998)	41
<i>Frederick v. Smith</i> , 7 A.3d 780 (N.J. Super. 2010)	42
<i>Fustok v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1069 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	46
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Management, Inc. v. Tremont Grp.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954 (2014)	23, 24
<i>Garrison v. Sagepoint</i> , 185 Wn. App. 461 (2015)	43, 44
<i>Global Acq. Net. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 604159 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013)	47
<i>Gordon v. Terry</i> , 684 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1982)	35

<i>Hines v. Data Line Systems, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Howard Family Charitable Foundation, Inc. v. Trimble</i> , 259 P.3d 850 (Okla. App. 2011)	39
<i>J&S Enterprises v. Warshawsky</i> , 714 F. Supp. 278 (N.D. Ohio 1989).....	36
<i>Javitch v. Capwill</i> , 2011 WL 1002744 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2011)	45
<i>Javitch v. First Montauk</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	45
<i>Khalid Bin Alwaleed Found. V. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 815 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	45
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 93 Wn.2d 223 (1984)	14
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 557 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 152 F.3d 918 (2d Cir. 1998)42	
<i>Koruga v. Fiserv Correspondent Services, Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Or. 2001)	21
<i>LaPlant v. Snohomish County</i> , 162 Wn. App. 476 (2011)	44
<i>Mallen v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1105 (N.D. Ga. 1985)	40
<i>McGraw v. Wachovia Sec., LLC</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1053 (N.D. Iowa 2010).....	45
<i>In re Nat'l Century</i> , 2006 WL 2849784 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 3, 2006).....	25, 31
<i>In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enterps., Inv., Inv. Litig.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	14

<i>New Jersey Turnpike Authority v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998).....	12
<i>Nicholas v. Saul Stone & Co. LLC</i> , 1998 WL 34111036 (D.N.J. June 30, 1998) <i>aff'd</i> 224 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39 (1997).....	41, 44
<i>Norton v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 450 (2014).....	3, 48, 49, 50
<i>Nunez v. Robin</i> , 415 Fed. App'x 586 (5th Cir. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4048780 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....	12
<i>Reeves v. Teuscher</i> , 881 F.2d 1495 (9th Cir. 1989).....	35, 36
<i>Rivanna Trawlers Unlimited v. Thompson Trawlers, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Saul Stone & Co. v. Browning</i> , 615 F. Supp. 20 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	40
<i>Sherman v. Sokoloff</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1266 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	45
<i>Sherry v. Diercks</i> , 29 Wn. App. 433 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 827 (1990).....	16
<i>Sinva, Inc. v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 259 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	19
<i>Spitzer v. Interactive Brokers</i> , 2013 WL 6827945 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2013).....	42, 47

<i>Unity House v. North Pacific Inv.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1384 (D. Haw. 1996)	42
<i>Viepoint-North Stafford LLC v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 189 (2013)	16, 18
<i>Wells Fargo v. Smith</i> , 2013 WL 938069 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zabka v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 167 (2005)	41
Statutes	
31 C.F.R. § 1026.320(e)(1)(ii)(A)(2)	48
7 U.S.C. § 2	37
7 U.S.C. § 25(a)(1)	38
31 U.S.C. § 5312(c)(1)(A)	48
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)	48
O.R.C. § 1707.43(A)	23, 25
RCW § 21.20.005	19
RCW § 21.20.430	23
RCW § 21.20.430(1)	15
RCW § 21.20.430(3)	19
Uniform Securities Act § 509 cmt. 11	21
Other Authorities	
Barbara L. Schmidt, Note, <i>Expanding Seller Liability Under the Securities Act of Washington</i> . 63 WASH. L.REV. 769, 783 (1988)	16
CFTC, “Anti-Money Laundering,” available at http://www.cftc.gov/IndustryOversight/AntiMoneyLaundering/index.htm#P22_4541	49

Commodity Pool Operator (CPO), National Futures Association,
<https://www.nfa.futures.org/nfa-registration/cpo/index.HTML> (last
accessed Nov. 25, 2015)10

FinCEN Suspicious Activity Report Electronic Filing Instructions, at 97–
98, *available at*
<https://www.fincen.gov/forms/files/FinCEN%20SAR%20ElectronicFilingInstructions-%20Stand%20Alone%20doc.pdf>51

Interpretive Notice 9004 – NFA Compliance Rule 2-30: Customer
Information and Risk Disclosure (effective June 1, 1986)10

NFA, “Anti-Money Laundering,” *available at*
<http://www.nfa.futures.org/nfa-compliance/NFA-introducing-brokers/anti-money-laundering.HTML>49

Restatement (Second) Torts § 31541, 44

Appendices

Appendix A: *Nicholas v. Saul Stone & Co. LLC*, 1998 WL 34111036
(D.N.J. June 30, 1998) *aff’d* 224 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2000)

Appendix B: *Wells Fargo v. Smith*, 2013 WL 938069 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar.
11, 2013)

Appendix C: *Burdick v. Rosenthal Collins Group*, No. 1:11-cv-02571-SO,
ECF No. 51 (N.D. Ohio July 27, 2012)

Appendix D: Excerpts from the Verbatim Report of Proceedings before
the Hon. Douglass North, April 24, 2015

Appendix E: National Futures Association Manual, Volume Four, Number
Four (as of July 1, 1998)
